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Description of Development 

1. The application seeks permission for the demolition of the existing building and 

the construction of a new Church building. The proposed building would be four 

storeys in height, one of which would be at basement level. On the front elevation 

it would measure 11.8m in height dropping down to 4.6m from ground level at the 

rear. The levels would comprise of the following; 

 Lower ground level – meeting/activity rooms, storage area, small kitchen area 

and changing facility.  



 

 Ground floor level – multi-functional foyer, double height main worship space and 

wc facilities.  

 First floor level – smaller worship space, offices, activity space and kitchen 

 Second floor level – meeting/activity rooms, offices, kitchenette, wc facilities 

2. The building would have a contemporary finish with the use of brickwork, pre 

finished cementitious panels and a standing seam metal roof. Photovoltaic panels 

would be installed on the roof slope fronting Bargates.  

3. No 51 Bargates, a late Victorian detached bay fronted building would be 

demolished to facilitate the construction of the new contemporary Baptist church. 

The building would fill the space currently occupied by No 51 and the rear parking 

area. No vehicle parking would be provided on the site.  

4. The existing Baptist church is located at No. 49 Bargates, on the opposite corner 

of Bargates and Beaconsfield Road.  It is a locally listed building. The Church 

currently uses offices and space within No. 49.  

Key Issues 

5. Principle of development 

6. Provision and enhancement of community facility 

7. Layout, form and visual amenity 

8. Heritage and archaeology 

9. Access, parking and impact on local transport network 

10. Biodiversity and Ecological considerations 

11. Residential Amenity 

12. Flood risk and surface water management 

Planning Policies  

13. In accordance with Section 70(2) of the Town & Country Planning Act 1990 (as 

amended) and Section 38 (6) of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 

2004, the application is to be determined in accordance with the development 

plan, unless material considerations indicate otherwise. 

 

14. Development Plan: 

KS1: Presumption in favour of Sustainable Development 

KS2: Settlement Hierarchy 

KS6: Town Centre Hierarchy 

KS7: Role of Town and District Centres 

KS9: Transport Strategy and Prime Transport Corridors 



 

KS10: Strategic Transport Improvements 

KS11: Transport and development 

KS12: Parking provision 

HE1: Valuing and Conserving our Historic Environment 

HE2: Design of new development 

HE3: Landscape Quality 

LN7: Community Facilities and Services  

ME1: Safeguarding biodiversity and geodiversity 

ME3: Sustainable development standards for new development 

ME6: Flood Management, Mitigation and Defence 

PC1: Christchurch and East Dorset Employment Land Hierarchy 

Saved policies -  

T14: Cycle routes 

H12: Infill development 

H16: Crime prevention and design 

BE5: Setting of conservation areas 

BE15: Setting of listed building 

ENV5: Drainage of new development 

P5: Loss of town centre car parking 

 

15. Supplementary Planning Documents and other evidence 

Character Assessment 

Central Christchurch Conservation Area Appraisal 

 

The National Planning Policy Framework 2019 

16. Paragraph 11 sets out the presumption in favour of sustainable development. 

Development plan proposals that accord with the development plan should be 

approved without delay. Where the development plan is absent, silent or relevant 

policies are out-of-date then permission should be granted unless any adverse 

impacts of approval would significantly and demonstrably outweigh the benefits 

when assessed against the NPPF. The relevant sections are; 

Section 2 Achieving sustainable development 

Section 6 Building a strong, competitive economy  

Section 9 Promoting sustainable transport 

Section 11 Making effective use of land 



 

Section 12 Achieving well-designed places 

Section 14 Meeting the challenge of climate change, flood risk and coastal 

change 

Section 15 Conserving and enhancing the natural environment 

Section 16 Conserving and enhancing the historic environment 

 

17. For decision-taking this means:  

c) approving development proposals that accord with an up-to-date development 

plan without delay; or  

d) where there are no relevant development plan policies, or the policies which 

are most important for determining the application are out-of-date7, granting 

permission unless:  

i. the application of policies in this Framework that protect areas or assets of 

particular importance provides a clear reason for refusing the development 

proposed6; or  

ii. any adverse impacts of doing so would significantly and demonstrably 

outweigh the benefits, when assessed against the policies in this Framework 

taken as a whole.  

Relevant Planning Applications and Appeals   

8/15/0712 - Change of use from residential (C3) to office (B1) space and change 
of use from office (B1) to non-residential institutions (D1). Granted 03/16. 

Representations  

18. In addition to letters to neighbouring properties, a site notice was posted outside 

the site on 22 May 2020 with an expiry date for consultation of 13 June 2020 and 

a press advert was publicised on 22 May 2020.  

19. 28 objections have been received to the proposal, 92 letters of support and 6 

representations commenting on the proposal.  

20.  The objections and comments are on the following grounds; 

 Increased traffic 

 Loss of existing parking serving the church 

 Parking on Beaconsfield Road – impact on residents ability to park and access 

properties 

 Majority of parishioners are not local and do not live within immediate area 

 Existing church causes problems with parking and blocking local roads 

 Impact on access for emergency vehicles 

 Noise and dust from construction – air pollution 

 Overpowering and dominant building 



 

 Does not preserve or enhance character and appearance of the Conservation 

Area 

 Out of keeping and scale with properties on Beaconsfield Road and Bargates 

 Monolithic structure and overpowering against scale of Victorian houses 

 Design is utilitarian, institutional, imposing.  

 Bland frontage does not enhance Bargates 

 Lost opportunity  

 Impact from digging out the basement/piling on neighbouring properties 

 Loss of No 51 – historic connections 

 No opportunity for soft landscaping 

 Archaeological implications – site close to excavated Saxon cemetery and 2 

Bronze Age barrows on Waitrose car park. 

 Cumulative impact with nearby development at Magistrates Court/Police site 

and impact on parking  

 Strain on existing infrastructure  

 Construction traffic 

21. The support is for the following reasons; 

 Enhanced community facility and hub 

 Enhance and rejuvenate Bargates 

 Design well considered and meets planning policies 

 Enhanced disabled access 

 Provision of only ‘changing places toilet’ in Christchurch 

 Church supports community 

 Community work is vital  

 Existing church building no longer fit for purpose and no room for growth 

 Church played big role with food bank, environmental issues, vulnerable 

groups, youth groups.  

 Enable church to be more inclusive 

 More efficient heating and ventilation and renewable energy systems 

 Excellent addition to Christchurch and pleasing to eye  

 Enhanced sound insulation  

 Environmental issues addressed in the new building – reduced carbon 

footprint 



 

 Meet the needs of a growing community and planned developments nearby 

 Improved partnership working with other voluntary/statutory agencies  

 Site in a good position for public transport  

 The right place for a modern new building to serve the community 

 Want to remain within the town centre to benefit whole community and easier 

for public transport  

 New building fully accessible 

 Improve community outreach 

Consultations   

 Natural England 

22. No Objection- Subject to mitigation. 

23. Our primary concern would be presence of bats in any of the structures be it the 

old church or on the new premises at 51 Bargates. It is therefore recommended 

that a bat check is carried out before works commence. 

24. Natural England also welcome the proposed plans to have a biodiverse roof and 

other ecological benefits made in the design and access statement. 

 Wessex Water 

25. No objections to this application. The planning application indicates that foul 

sewerage will be disposed of via the main sewer. Rainwater running off new 

driveways and roofs will require consideration so as not to increase the risk of 

flooding. The current planning submission indicates that rainwater (also referred 

to as "surface water") will be disposed of via sustainable drainage systems 

 Bournemouth Airport Safeguarding 

26. No safeguarding objections to this development provided there are no changes 

made to the current application. 

 BCP Highways (see also body of report) 

27. The current proposal could only be supported if an appropriate legal agreement 

was entered into (or planning condition imposed) that prevented the proposed 

new Church site buildings coming into operation before the existing Church site 

main building uses are ceased. Without such an agreement activities occurring 

within both buildings at the same time have the potential to cause significant 

highway safety and congestion issues and unacceptable levels of parking 

demands. 

• £5000 towards the review of parking regimes on highways in the vicinity of the 

site should be secured via legal agreement. 



 

• Revised plans are required to show secure and sheltered staff/volunteer cycle 

parking on site. 

28. If the above is secured then the Highway Authority could support the proposal 

with conditions. 

29. The applicant has submitted a Transport Statement (TS) and carried out 

extensive surveys of; existing parking demands from the existing Church, where 

Church attendees currently park and the number of public parking spaces close 

to the site. In the public parking assessments the TS has acknowledged for the 

potential closure of the Bargates and Pit Site public car parks due to 

redevelopment.  

30. The travel survey of existing attendees showed that the majority of attendees 

travel to the church by car (61%) with car occupancy varying from 1 person 

(38%) to multiple people in the same car. 18% of attendees walk, 17% arrive by 

bus , 1% cycle and other modes including taxi and train make up the small 

remainder. Table 3.1 of the TS details locations where attendees currently park: 

31. Behind the Church (49 Bargates) 13%, Car park behind 51 Bargates 29%, Pit 

Site public car park 4%, Bypass public car park 27%, Bank Close public car park 

1%, Bargates public car park 11%, Saxon Square public car park 1%, Other 

public car park 3%, On-street 10%. 

32. It will be very important for the Church to promote sustainable travel in the first 

instance and to advise attendees to utilise public car parks. The take up of 

cycling from existing attendees is particularly low. There is space within the 

existing wide footway on Bargates to the front/vicinity of the site to provide on-

street cycle parking hoops to encourage cycle travel take up from attendees.  

33. This cycle parking could be secured via Grampian planning condition as the cycle 

stands would be on the highway. However, there are no secure & sheltered on-

site cycle parking facilities for staff longer term cycle parking, these should be 

incorporated/shown on the plans. The Church should also instigate procedures to 

encourage more car sharing amongst attendees, staff and volunteers as the 

postcode data in the TS shows that many people travelling to the Church live 

along the same travel routes. To this end a condition to secure a Travel Plan to 

encourage sustainable travel modes is recommended. 

34. There is no disabled parking being offered as part of the new proposal. Existing 

disabled attendees who use a vehicle advised in the travel survey that they park 

behind No. 51 and also utilise Beaconsfield and Bargates with some being 

dropped off by vehicle. The lack of disabled parking in the proposal is a concern 

given that Church activities can often attract a higher percentage of visitors with 

mobility issues than other uses. Increased disabled parking on Beaconsfield is 

not supported as at present the existing Church car park accesses can be utilised 

for vehicle turning by Church attendees whereas in the future all vehicles entering 



 

Beaconsfield would need to drive to the end to utilise the substandard cul-de-sac 

turning head. Although disabled users could utilise Bargates, the existing bays 

are often occupied. However, although we have concerns on the lack of disabled 

parking, considering the existing current limited on-site disabled parking 

arrangements we could not defend a highway refusal reason on this lack of 

disabled parking provision issue alone. 

35. The TS states that servicing of the site will take place via the main road as occurs 

are present for the existing Church. The new proposal will not necessarily result 

in an increase number of service vehicles attending the area and therefore the 

lack of servicing facilities for large vehicles cannot be objected to.  

36. However, there is a significant highway safety concern if the existing Church 

building and it’s variety of uses were to remain in operation when the new Church 

building and uses came into operation. The overall parking shortfall from both 

uses operating at the same time and the drop off and pick up activities that could 

clash from both sites, from both large and small scale activities would have the 

potential to cause major congestions and safety issues on highways in the vicinity 

of the site. Therefore, the current proposal could only be supported if an 

appropriate legal agreement was entered into or planning condition imposed that 

prevented the proposed new Church site use coming into operation before the 

existing Church site uses are ceased. This would not prevent a new planning use 

of the existing Church building being approved and coming into use.  

 BCP Lead Flood Authority 

37. The proposed new building almost completely fills the available site so there is no 

space available for an infiltration type solution. I accept that this is a brown field 

site and it is more than likely the existing building already drains to the public 

sewer so SuDs would not normally be a major issue but I am also aware that 

much of Bargates Road regularly ponds in heavy rainfall.  

38. On receipt of further information further comments received - I am delighted to 

see any proposal for rain water harvesting and it is a technical solution. However, 

need more practical details to see how it is actually going to work and benefit the 

church.  

 BCP Environmental Health 

39. Potential Noise Nuisance - I have no records of complaints of noise from the 

previous church building. Perhaps some of the meeting rooms in this proposed 

building could be hired out for potentially noisy activities. Worship can also be 

noisy with amplified musical instruments, bands, and orchestras. Therefore it 

would be useful to have more information regarding the openable windows, 

especially in the main meeting space (G1) as it is close to the residential property 

at 2 Beaconsfield road. Depending upon the materials used in the structure of the 

roof and the walls there could be a considerable amount of noise spill, therefore a 



 

basic noise calculation estimating the amount of noise spill from the building 

would be useful.  

40. I would also like to know the location and specification of any external plant. I 

would expect there to be some air conditioning / air handling units on a building of 

this size. These units can generate noise and hence noise complaints. Therefore, 

“a plan showing the location and noise output of all external equipment is 

required. This must include all air handling units, air conditioning, heating and 

cooling plant. There is the potential for external plant to cause a noise nuisance 

and therefore such a plan needs to be submitted and agreed with the planning 

authority before first occupation.” 

41. Contaminated Land - The desk study is sufficient and an additional investigation 

at this stage is considered un-necessary. A good watching brief should be 

instigated during the construction preparation groundworks, and action taken, 

(including reporting such contamination to the council) if evidence of 

contamination is encountered. A contaminated land condition is not required. 

42. Demolition and Construction - A construction management plan needs to be 

submitted and agreed with the planning authority. The plan must include 

assessment of the demolition and construction, and how it might impacts the 

neighbours and the environment. It should detail how they will manage activities 

that could potentially cause a nuisance or harm. For example, times of working 

on site, policy with regard to burning materials, how they might supress dust 

during construction etc. 

 Christchurch Town Council 

43. Cllr Coulton spoke on behalf of a resident who objected to the new church 

building and considered that the frontage of the building was intrusive and 

modern and did not retain the historic character of the area of Bargates. 

44. Furthermore, a need for an archaeological assessment of the car park should 

also be considered. 

45. Members considered that the new building was not out of character and was 

quite attractive but agreed that an archaeological assessment of the car park 

should also be undertaken. 

46. RAISED SUPPORT although concerns were raised and noted the following 

conditions should be considered: 

 

a) A comprehensive archaeological survey of the car park be undertaken prior to 

commencement of development; 

b) a Travel Plan to be included which as a minimum identifies car parking and 

public transport arrangements within the vicinity given the cumulative impacts of 

multiple developments in close proximity to the site, and 

c) a Construction Management Plan be undertaken which contains a minimum 

level to be achieved under the approved “Considerate Constructors Scheme” 



 

given the location of the site and potential for construction traffic generation and 

noise; and  

d) a Grampian condition or s106 obligation be included for the cessation of use of 

the property at 49 Bargates prior to first occupation of the proposed scheme. 

 BCP Conservation  

47. The existing church is clearly being placed at risk by the development of a new 

church building on another site. A new development would normally have to be 

valued/ costed against the other land assets of the church and plans for its sale 

and potential loss/ re-development would have to be considered to fund the new 

building. 

48. For a town centre located church I would have expected to initially see a scheme 

for re-using, re-ordering the interior and improving the existing church which has 

some insensitive developments at the rear which have not addressed the historic 

character of the church. I am surprised that the applicant did not wish to share 

any of the deliberations of how to address the need for an improved church in a 

Heritage/ D & A Statement or in the pre-app. 

49. In addition the architect has not adequately assessed the impact of this large 

replacement church on the setting of the Town Centre CA and Listed Grade II 

Buildings at 20a-24 Bargates. The area around 51 Bargates forms a gateway and 

setting to the Town Centre CA as the boundary begins to the south at No 31. 

50. Despite this large site and important gateway location to the Town Centre CA, no 

opportunities have been taken to make an architectural statement at this corner. 

The design has a mass, height and scale that is not compatible with the fine grain 

and heights of the surrounding buildings and it does not appear comfortable 

within either the Bargates or Beaconsfield Road streetscene. The split roof form 

adds to the height and bulkiness of the building. The design has no reference to 

chapel or church architectural traditions, to the existing chapel itself and is not 

immediately identifiable as a church building. The principal front and Beaconsfield 

elevations are bland and unattractive.  

51. For the above-noted reasons I am not in support of the application.  

 Historic England 

52. On the basis of the information available to date, we do not wish to offer any 

comments.  

 Dorset Council Archaeologist 

53. The site appears to be outside the historic core of the town and because it would 

have been disturbed to a considerable degree when the existing building was 

constructed. I note that the point has been made that significant prehistoric and 

Saxon remains were found on the supermarket site to the east. My view remains 



 

that archaeology is not a factor that needs to be taken into account when this 

application is determined. 

Constraints  

 SSSI Impact Risk Zone 

 Heathland 5km Consultation Area 

 Airport Safeguarding  

 Primary Shopping Frontage 

 Primary Shopping Area 

 Town Centre Boundary 

 Wessex Water Sewer Flooding 

 Contaminated Land - Medium Risk 

Planning Assessment 

54. Principle of Development  

55. Community uses 

56. Design and Layout 

57. Heritage Assets 

58. Archaeology 

59. Residential Amenity 

60. Access, Parking and local transport network  

61. Flood Risk and surface water management  

62. Drainage 

63. Contaminated Land  

64. Biodiversity and ecological considerations  

65. Lighting and Noise 

 

Site and Surroundings 

66. The application site currently occupies a corner plot between Bargates and 

Beaconsfield Road and is occupied by a late Victorian detached two storey 

hipped roof building with an area of hard standing to the rear for parking 

accessed off Beaconsfield Road. This is enclosed by a brick boundary wall 

running along the southern boundary and eastern boundary with the adjacent 

dwelling No 2 Beaconsfield Road. The building is being used for commercial 

purposes, with an Opticians and offices and meeting rooms for the existing 

Baptist Church.  



 

67. The site is outside of the Central Christchurch Conservation Area but none the 

less is positioned within a historical area in which a number of heritage assets are 

located. The existing Baptist Church is locally listed and the applicant’s Heritage 

Statement states; ‘The church forms part of the late 19th century development of 

Bargates and is well integrated with the tight-knit urban grain of the area. It has a 

distinctive form and appearance, set apart from the prevailing character of the 

groups of terraces and modern blocks, giving it a strong presence within the 

street scene’.  

68. There is a group of three Grade II listed buildings on the opposite side of 

Bargates. The Former Fusee Watch and Clock Fusee Chain Factory which dates 

from 1845, No 22 Bargates and No 24 Bargates form a group of heritage assets. 

To the south on the small traffic island at the junction with the Roundabout is the 

listed cattle trough and drinking fountain. Beyond this on the north east side of 

Bargates is Priory Sports, a Grade II listed building. 

69. As is described in the Heritage Statement, Beaconsfield Road is a; ‘narrow 

residential street containing short rows of late 19th century two-storey terraced 

brick or render houses with shallow front gardens’. To the north of No 51, is a 

three storey C20th building with retail units on the ground floor and residential 

flats above. The prevailing scale of buildings along Bargates is two/two and half 

storey and like the adjacent building, if there is a third storey the roof is relatively 

shallow and they exhibit a more domestic scale. Buildings abut the pavement 

creating an enclosed street scene. To the north east of the site and accessed 

adjacent to the north side of No 51, there is a substantial Electrical Distribution 

Centre which has more of a presence from the rear car park than at the front of 

the site on Bargates.  

Key Issues 

Principle of development 

70. The site lies within the town centre of Christchurch and within the primary 

shopping core and frontage of the town. Whilst it is regrettable to lose the existing 

building there are no principle objections to its demolition and replacement with 

an appropriate church/community building. Policy CH2 promotes the identified 

town centre area for town centre uses and Policy KS7 advises the Town and 

District Centres are to be the focal point of commercial, leisure and community 

activity.  The proposed development would be consistent with this aim and the 

building would introduce an open and active frontage along Bargates along the 

primary shopping frontage.  

71. Local Plan Policy KS2 sets out the settlement hierarchy for Christchurch. 

Christchurch is identified as a ‘main settlement’ which will provide the major focus 

for community, cultural, leisure, retail, utility, employment and residential 

development. Local Plan Policy KS6 sets out the town centre hierarchy and 

Christchurch is identified as a ‘town centre’. 



 

72. NPPF Paragraph 85 sets out that planning decisions should support the role that 

town centres play at the heart of local communities by taking a positive approach 

to their growth, management and adaptation. The proposed development will 

provide an enhanced community facility in the town centre which is considered to 

be in line with the provisions of the NPPF.  

Community Facility 

73. Policy LN7 supports the development of facilities and services to support existing 

and future population growth and priority will be given to the expansion of 

existing, well located facilities. The Community Statement which accompanies 

the application states that the Church has a membership of 280-300 members 

and offers space for not only church groups but also for a number of wider 

community groups. It is clear from the level of support received for this proposal, 

that the Baptist church is a valuable community asset and provides a welcoming 

and supporting environment for many people in the wider BCP area and beyond.  

74. The existing building is preventing the expansion of the Church and there is 

minimal space around the building to extend and to provide the required space. 

Furthermore, it is a locally listed building and has already been unsympathetically 

extended to the rear. The proposed new building will, according to the 

Community Statement ensure the church can ‘build capacity for the potential 

growth of the church for the next 30-50 years with a larger worship area, 

additional meeting rooms, enhanced catering facilities and greatly improved 

access for those with limited mobility’. 

75.  Officers wish to support the expansion of this Church and Community asset and 

considerable weight is given to this in the balancing exercise below.  However 

this needs to be balanced against the impact the proposed new building has on 

the character of the historic locality and the impact on parking and traffic 

movements associated with this facility in this town centre location.  

Heritage 

76. Local Plan Policy HE1 (Valuing and Conserving our Historic Environment) sets 

out that heritage assets are an irreplaceable resource and will be conserved and 

where appropriate enhanced for their historic significance and importance locally 

to the wider social, cultural and economic environment. The significance of all 

heritage assets and their settings (both designated and non-designated) will be 

protected and enhanced, especially elements of the historic environment which 

contribute to the distinct identity of East Dorset. Whilst No 49 Bargates lies 

outside of the Conservation Area, the site could have an impact on the wider 

setting of the Conservation Area along one of the key approaches to the town 

centre.  

77. A statutory duty exists under section 66(1) of the Planning (Listed Buildings and 

Conservation Areas) Act 1990 (‘the Act’) for the local planning authority in 

considering whether to grant planning permission for development that affects a 

listed building or its setting to have special regard to the desirability of preserving 



 

the building or its setting or any features of special architectural or historic 

interest which it possesses. Section 72(1) of the Act requires that special 

attention shall be paid to the desirability of preserving or enhancing the character 

or appearance of a conservation area.  There is however no statutory 

requirement to consider the setting of a Conservation Area.  

78. The site lies in excess of 80 metres from the boundary of the Central 

Christchurch Conservation area boundary to the south-east and beyond 50 

metres from the Avon Buildings Conservation Area to the north. However, there 

are a number of heritage assets including the locally listed existing Baptist church 

and listed buildings within the vicinity of the application site which would be 

affected by the proposal. It is considered that a building of the proposed scale will 

have a clear impact on the setting of the adjacent heritage assets.  

79. The BCP Conservation Officer considers that this proposal is a missed 

opportunity for an architectural statement within this gateway location to the Town 

Centre; ‘The design has a mass, height and scale that is not compatible with the 

fine grain and heights of the surrounding buildings and it does not appear 

comfortable within either the Bargates or Beaconsfield Road streetscene. The 

split roof form adds to the height and bulkiness of the building. The design has no 

reference to chapel or church architectural traditions, to the existing chapel itself 

and is not immediately identifiable as a church building. The principal front and 

Beaconsfield elevations are bland and unattractive’.  

80. The Heritage Statement, submitted after the above comments were received has 

offered the following statements; ‘The full-width two-storey building, rising to 

three-storey in the middle would maximise the full potential of the plot, in turn 

responding positively to the tight-knit urban environment’ and; ‘The proposed 

building would be a large and unapologetic building, appropriate for its function 

as a church and multi-purpose community building. It would be suitable for the 

heavily built-up and dynamic urban context and the commercial gateway 

approach to the town centre.’  

81.  Given the above consultation comments, it is considered that the proposed 

building is too large for its plot and does not give sufficient regard to its historic 

surroundings. Less than substantial harm is caused to the heritage assets and 

applying the guidance in to paragraph 196 of the NPPF, this needs to be 

balanced against the public benefits of the scheme.  As noted above, these are 

significant and weigh heavily in favour of the scheme.  However, there is no 

reason to conclude that these benefits could not be secured with a building which 

contributes to the setting of these heritage assets.      

82. A number of the representations and the Town Council have raised the issue of 

archaeological interests on the site given the significant findings on the nearby 

Waitrose car park. Dorset Council’s Senior Archaeologist has been consulted and 

does not consider that any investigations need to take place on the site. Historic 

England have also not raised any objections or made any comments on this 

matter.  



 

Design and Visual Amenities 

83.  As outlined above, there are strong concerns with the design concept of the 

building and its scale in relation to the context of Bargates and Beaconsfield 

Road and the size of the plot. The building has been stepped down towards the 

terraces within Beaconsfield; however it is a significantly bigger building than 

these residential two storey dwellings. The side elevations in particular, which 

given the space around No 49 to the west and its corner position are highly 

visible in the street scene, illustrate the depth of the building and are considered 

to appear overly dominant and intrusive within this part of the townscape.  

84. Given the use of the proposed building, there is an opportunity to create a 

significant building and one which has greater presence within the street than the 

existing building. Whilst adopting a contemporary approach could be acceptable, 

the building still needs to respect the urban grain and prevailing scale of 

surrounding buildings and the current scheme is not considered sufficient in this 

regard to provide an iconic building which makes a positive contribution to the 

visual amenities of the town centre.  

Residential Amenities 

85. No 2 Beaconsfield Road adjoins the eastern boundary of the application site and 

is the property that would be most affected by the development. Currently, the 

outlook from the rear garden of No 2 is relatively open towards the rear of No 51 

given the presence of the open car park. It is recognised that careful 

consideration has been given to the potential impact on this dwelling as the 

building has been stepped down towards this boundary to minimise the bulk and 

dominance at the rear.  

86. However, given that built form extends right along the boundary between the 

sites, it will no doubt significantly change the outlook from the modest rear garden 

of No 2. Given its position to the south and south west of the garden area, it will 

reduce the amount of sunlight reaching the amenity area in the afternoon, 

especially during the autumn/winter months; however there is 2.6 metres 

between the edge of the new Church and the boundary wall with No 2. The 

central section within the rear elevation measures 4.5metres in height with the 

two outer sections dropping to 3m and the roof will pitch away from the boundary. 

There are no proposed openings on these facades; the windows at second floor 

level serving offices within the building are approximately 15.6 metres away from 

the side boundary.  

87. There will be increased noise and activity associated with the church given the 

increase in worship space and activity/meeting rooms. It is also understood that 

the existing church rents out their space for other functions and it is very likely 

that will continue to occur as an ancillary use to the main church and community 

uses. However, this new building provides the opportunity to include acoustic 

insulation and design the building to minimise noise pollution to the neighbouring 

residential properties. The supporting letter provided to address potential noise 



 

issues states that there are no openings on the north east wall of the main 

worship space facing No 2 Beaconsfield and the proposed high level windows 

serving the space will be non-openable. It is proposed to have some windows 

facing Beaconsfield to be open in order to provide ventilation. The location and 

details of all the external equipment would need to be addressed by condition to 

the Council can ensure that minimum disruption to neighbouring properties and 

businesses.  

88. A number of the representations have raised concerns with regard to the impact 

of the construction of the new basement level on the stability of their properties 

and in terms of noise and disturbance during the construction phase. This will 

largely be dealt with through Building Regulations and would become a civil 

matter; however a condition can be used to secure a Construction Management 

Plan to secure precise details of demolition and construction to ensure minimal 

disruption is caused to neighbouring properties.  

89. Overall, given this town centre location, it is considered that the proposed 

building and use will not give rise to unacceptable levels of noise and disturbance 

and it is an appropriate use for this site, despite the number of residential 

properties within the vicinity. However, there are concerns regarding the amount 

of built form in proximity to No 2 Beaconsfield Road and its dominant presence 

from within the garden and to some degree the property. The development 

although partially addressing the relationship is not considered to have minimised 

the potential impact on this residential property sufficiently and is therefore 

contrary to policy HE2.  

Access and Parking 

90. The proposals do not provide any on site vehicular parking but do provide secure 

cycle parking to the rear of the site.  A Transport Statement has been submitted 

with the application and has provided survey information on the existing use of 

the town centre car parks by the current visitors to the Baptist Church. It is clear 

that the majority of visitors use the existing car park provision on the site and the 

Bypass car park adjacent to Waitrose to the east of the Church. 

91. BCP Highways have stated; ‘Using the travel survey data and reviewing the 

proposed increased capacity in the new Church it can be calculated that for the 

maximum capacity of 250 people there will likely be 100 cars associated with this 

highest demand Church activity. The existing peak park demand is 60 spaces. 

However, the existing Church activities have access to 20 on-site parking spaces 

(behind No. 49 & 50). The existing Church therefore has an off-site parking 

demand of 40 spaces whereas the new proposal has no onsite parking provision 

and therefore all 100 cars will need to be catered for off-site. The increased off-

site parking demand is therefore an additional 60 spaces’. 

92. The main Church services take place on a Sunday and there is no reason to see 

why this would change. Town Centre car parks (even excluding the Pit Site and 

Bargates car parks) have capacity on Sundays to cope with this additional 60 



 

space demand. There are existing peaks in parking demands on Sunday 

afternoons in the Bypass (Waitrose) car park and therefore there may be limited 

spaces at that time but the Banks Close and the Saxon Square car parks have 

spare capacity on Sundays as do other town centre car parks further afield. 

Attendees of the Church who tend to be regular visitors, would become familiar 

with the availability in public car parks.   

93. However, for other potential large events such as weddings or funerals these 

could occur any day of the week, including Saturdays, when nearby Town Centre 

parking is in higher demand. Visitors to these events may not be familiar with 

parking in the area and there is a concern that attendees at these events, and 

even some of those attending Sunday services and general small events would 

initially drive to the site to seek out available parking on surrounding streets. 

94. The existing Church has access to on-site parking spaces (circa 20 spaces) 

which it currently makes available for Church attendees but this is being removed 

as part of the proposal. Beaconsfield is a relatively narrow cul-de-sac and has 

poor vehicle turning space at the end. Overspill parking into this street and 

drivers trawling nearby streets (Twynham Ave, Avon Buildings) searching for 

parking does not enhance the highway environment of those streets or meet aims 

of sustainable development. Therefore in order to assess the parking regime on 

these nearby streets and to alter that regime if the Church parking causes 

highway issues, BCP Highways would be seeking a legal agreement to secure a 

contribution of £5000 towards that parking review and subsequent alterations if 

needed. For example a new regime might bring Sunday parking in line with 

current Monday-Saturday restrictions in order to prevent Church attendees 

parking on nearby streets. 

95. It has been suggested that a Legal Agreement is used to ensure the proposed 

Baptist Church does not become operational until the existing Baptist Church 

closes its doors to ensure there is not undue pressure on the local highway 

network and parking provision. However, from a development management 

perspective it is not considered this is reasonable and meets the 3 tests for 

S106s. The existing Church has an established Class F1 use and although it 

currently remains in the same ownership of the applicant, this cannot be 

guaranteed in the future if this development proceeds. Therefore, the Local 

Authority would not have control over a different religious use or other Class F1 

user (e.g. schools, museums, libraries, galleries, public halls) occupying the 

building.  Furthermore such uses are encouraged in the town centre under the 

policies noted above. This brings into question of the future viability of the Local 

Heritage Asset. However, in further discussions with the applicant it has been 

suggested they wish to retain ownership of the existing church building but the 

two large spaces would not be used at the same time. They have also offered to 

enter into a legal agreement to ensure both large halls are not used at the same 

time to mitigate any highway and parking impacts.  



 

96. BCP Highways consider that if there was no Legal Agreement, no controls over 

the existing use of the existing Church building and with potentially both uses in 

operation this could potentially create an on-street & public parking demand of 

160 cars plus the drop off/pick up and servicing from both buildings occurring on 

Bargates and/or the narrow Beaconsfield Road causing congestion and safety 

issues. Based on this scenario, they would recommend refusal of the application 

on the following grounds; ‘The proposal will result in an unacceptable increase in 

parking demands and traffic movement which will result in an unacceptable 

increase in traffic congestion and highway safety issues. There will be an 

unacceptable increased demand on public parking opportunities in the area 

removing those parking opportunities for other local businesses and town centre 

visitors.  The proposal is therefore contrary to Core Strategy Policies KS12 and 

Policy CH1 (10).’ 

97. It needs to be recognised that this is a town centre location and sustainable forms 

of travel need to be strongly encouraged.  Due to the accessibility of the site, it is 

the most preferable location for the proposed development and use, yet the 

applicant’s own evidence shows limited use of non-car travel to the site.  The 

Case Officer considers that to restrict the uses of these buildings would not be 

reasonable and given the town centre location where policies encourage these 

type of uses and with the relaxation of permitted development rights for change of 

use, a S106 would not be appropriate in this instance.  

98. Under the Town and Country Planning (Use Classes) (Amendment) (England) 

Regulations 2020 the original D1 use class which the church would fall into would 

now be F1 which includes learning and non-residential institutions such as; 

provision of education, display of art; museum; public library; public hall or law 

court. Therefore, this provides flexibility for movement between these uses within 

F1 and a S106 would take away this right.  This may stymie the ability for the 

building to continue to provide a community benefit. Therefore, the proposal and 

the highway implications should be considered without a legal agreement in 

place.  

Biodiversity 

99.  Given the demolition of the existing building, a bat survey has been undertaken. 

The report has concluded, following no evidence of roosting bats that the building 

has low potential to support roosting bats. However, low amounts of activity from 

three species of bats was recorded around the site. There was evidence of a 

starling entering the roof suggesting it was nesting there. The proposed mitigation 

measures set out are; 

 Site clearance to occur between September and February to avoid nesting 

season or be preceded by a nest check by an ecologist.  

 Sympathetic external lighting scheme so it does not impact on local bat 

populations. 

 Starling nest box integrated into new build 



 

100. The NPPF also stipulates that net biodiversity gains should be encouraged 

and the Ecology report and BMEP outlines a number of enhancement measures 

for the development; 

 Two bat boxes 

 Two swift terraces 

 One sparrow nest box 

101. The Design and Access Statement also makes reference to a biodiverse roof 

to encourage wildlife on the central flat section of roof. Precise details of this 

could be secured by condition if necessary. Adequate consideration has been 

given to biodiversity interests and enhancement measures incorporated into the 

design to achieve net gains in biodiversity on this urban site. Therefore, it is 

considered that the above complies with policy ME1 of the Local Plan and the 

NPPF.  

Surface water Management 

102.  Bargates is subject to surface water flooding and although this does not 

extend onto the site itself, the proposed surface water drainage systems for the 

development will have a wider impact on the immediate vicinity. Given the site 

coverage for the proposal, the use of soakaways to serve the development are 

not feasible. Therefore, a rainwater harvesting system has been proposed along 

with a potential water attenuation tank. Currently it is proposed to site the tanks in 

the basement of the building. Wessex Water and BCP Lead Flood Authority have 

welcomed this system; however further precise details are required if an 

application was to be approved. There are still some queries regarding the use of 

the harvested water and the overall benefits for this specific scheme; however it 

is a viable technical solution. Conditions could be used to secure the exact details 

of the drainage systems.  

Contaminated land 

 103. The site is subject to historical contamination from a previous neighbouring 

saw mill and timber treatment processes; however the Contaminated Land Desk 

Study report, submitted with the application states that the timber works came to 

an end in 1898 and given the timeframe it is considered likely that contamination 

of the ground would have degraded.  The report concludes that following 

development and long term exposure, the site could pose a moderate to low risk 

to future site occupiers through inhalation of vapours. However, as the 

development covers most of the site with built form this will interrupt the exposure 

pathway of the vapours from volatile hydrocarbon. The assessment also 

concludes that there is potential low risk to controlled waters. Despite the 

proposed basement levels, the Secondary Aquifer is likely to be greater than 

5mbgl and as such would unlikely to be affected. BCP Environmental Health 

have considered this report and have no concerns and have not proposed any 

conditions.  



 

Summary and Planning Balance 

104. The starting point in determining the application is the adopted Local Plan.  This 

provides support for the proposed use in this town centre location.  There is no 

doubt that the development will provide an enhanced inclusive community facility 

within a sustainable location and in this regard it is considered wholly 

appropriate.  There is considerable social benefits arising from the scheme.  

Beyond the construction phase, the economic benefits are considered to be 

limited and this factor is neutral.  

106.  Against this are negative environmental impacts arising from the detrimental 

impact of the building on the character and appearance of the area and the 

negative impact to the setting of the Conservation Area.  The scheme also fails to 

comply with Policy HE2 in its impact to the neighbouring property.   

107. There is a difficult balance in addressing the parking and traffic impacts.  The 

town centre is the appropriate location for the use, it has a range of transport 

options but also public car parking available.  The town centre uses which the 

Local Plan seeks to support could potentially be stymied by requirements for on-

site car parking and the substantial community benefits of such uses not realised.  

However, on the merits of this case, the lack of any on-site parking provision and 

the impact on the surrounding local highway network at peak times raises 

significant concerns.  Therefore, on balance, these detrimental effects outweigh 

the community benefits of the scheme. It is therefore considered to be contrary to 

policies HE1, HE2, KS11 and KS12 of the Local Plan.  

RECOMMENDATION 

108. Refuse for the following reasons: 

1. The development by reason of its scale, design and overall mass is 

considered to result in less than substantial harm to the character and 

appearance of the Central Christchurch Conservation Area and the setting of 

the adjacent locally listed building. This harm is not considered to be 

outweighed by the public benefits of the scheme, by providing an enhanced 

community facility within a town centre sustainable location. As such, the 

proposal is contrary to policy HE1 of the Local Plan (Core Strategy), saved 

policy BE5 of the Christchurch and East Dorset Local Plan and paragraph 196 

of the NPPF (2019).  

2. The development will result in an unacceptable increase in parking demands 

and traffic movement which will result in an unacceptable increase in traffic 

congestion and highway safety issues. There will be an unacceptable 

increased demand on public parking opportunities in the area removing those 

parking opportunities for other local businesses and town centre visitors.  The 

proposal is therefore contrary to the Local Plan (Core Strategy) Policies KS12 

and Policy CH1 (10).’  



 

3. The development by reason of its scale and proximity to the north east 

boundary will have an adverse impact on the residential amenities of the 

occupiers of No 2 Beaconsfield Road. The amount of built form on the south 

west boundary of the plot will result in a loss of light and an intrusive form of 

development from within the garden area. The proposal is therefore contrary 

to policy HE2 of the Local Plan (Core Strategy). 
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